d. domestic abandonment."  

Violation of these provisions is regulated in Article 44 of Law no. 23 of 2004 

regarding the Elimination of Domestic Violence, which carries a maximum penalty of 15 

(fifteen) years in prison or a maximum fine of Rp. 45,000,000.00 (forty-five million rupiah), 

where this provision can be made based on reports from victims of domestic violence or 

commonly referred to as complaint offenses. Based on this, both husband and wife have the 

same protection and legal consequences when one of them commits domestic violence.